Estimation of Discovered and Undiscovered Bitumen Initially-In-Place and 

Contingent Bitumen Resources” report completed by McDaniel & Associates 

Consultants Ltd, according to which the best estimate for discovered and 

undiscovered bitumen in place in the Reserves amounted to one billion four 

hundred ninety one million sixty three thousand sixty nine (1,491,063,069) barrels 

of oil (the “Oil Reserves”); 

3. On September 5, 2025 the Corporation and Surmont reached an exclusive carbon 

credit monetization agreement (the “CCMA”) pursuant to which the Corporation 

would have the exclusive and irrevocable authorization to administer, monetize,

[...]

The carbon credits issued under the WSCIO – CCA1 

are generated by, and derive their value from, the permanent sequestration of  the 

GLJ Baseline Volume, as defined below; 

6. In 2025, GLJ Ltd. ("GLJ") prepared for Surmont an independent evaluation of the 

Wildwood property determining that three hundred seventy six million, one 

hundred forty two thousand, four hundred sixty eight (376,142,468)  barrels of the 

Oil Reserves represent the economically extractable volume that forms the basis 

of the carbon credit quantification under the WSCIO – CCA1 (the "Allocated 

Volume"). The GLJ Baseline Volume constitutes the specific subset of the Oil

[...]

shall not be available for extraction, sale, or any other disposition, and no economic 

interest in those barrels can be transferred, encumbered, or exercised by any 

party. The remaining Oil Reserves, being the total Oil Reserves less the GLJ 

Baseline Volume (being one billion, one hundred fourteen million, nine hundred 

twenty thousand, six hundred one (1,114,920,601) barrels) (the "Unallocated 

Volume"), are not dedicated to generating carbon credits. Upon digitization, the 

Unallocated Volume is represented on the Liquid Network as Unallocated OIL; 

7. The Corporation is aware of the absence of accountability and transparency in the

[...]

OIL is the on-chain contractual representation of the barrels of oil 

from the Oil Reserves, where one (OIL) is one (1) barrel of oil.  OIL is managed 

across two categories reflecting the two subsets of the Oil Reserves: (i) Allocated 

OIL, being the three hundred seventy six million, one hundred forty two thousand, 

four hundred sixty eight (376,142,468) OIL representing the Allocated Volume, 

which are held in a separate, designated wallet on the Liquid Network (the 

"Allocated OIL Wallet") and are permanently locked and irrevocably dedicated to 

backing the carbon credits issued under the WSCIO Program of Activities:

[...]

of Allocated OIL hold no extraction rights and no economic claim to the underlying 

oil, and the sole legal function of such OIL is to provide a publicly verifiable, 

permanent on-chain link between the sequestered oil volume and the carbon 

credits it backs; and (ii) Unallocated OIL, being the remaining one billion, one 

hundred fourteen million, nine hundred twenty thousand, six hundred one 

(1,114,920,601) OIL representing the Unallocated Volume, held in one or more 

separate wallets distinct from the Allocated OIL Wallet, and subject to the rights 

described in the Blockchain Framework and applicable corporate resolutions. For 

the avoidance of doubt, Unallocated OIL does not represent or evidence:

[...]

execute and publish such Allocation Statements should be delegated to the Chief 

Executive Officer; and 

16. The Director has determined that such actions are in the best interests of the 

Corporation. 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The Director shall: 

A. Digitize one billion four hundred ninety one million sixty three thousand sixty 

nine (1,491,063,069) barrels of oil from the Oil Reserves and issue, transfer 

and store them under a wallet on the Liquid Network under the symbol OIL, 

where they will be managed on the DIGTL Platform, as follows: 

i. Allocated OIL Wallet: Transfer three hundred seventy six million, 

one hundred forty two thousand, four hundred sixty eight 

(376,142,468) Allocated OIL into the Allocated OIL Wallet. Allocated 

OIL is permanently locked and irrevocably dedicated to backing the 

carbon credits issued under the WSCIO Program of Activities. It shall 

not be sold, transferred, encumbered, or made available for any

[...]

physical barrels of oil, mineral rights, revenues, or proceeds; (ii) any 

security interest in any asset; or (iii) a security, investment contract, 

or financial instrument under applicable law, unless expressly 

created under a separate written agreement with the Corporation. 

B. Issue ten million, two hundred and forty eight thousand, one hundred and 

sixty six (10,248,166) Digital Carbon Assets in accordance with the credit 

issuance schedule set out in the WSCIO – CCA1, and store and manage 

them on the Liquid Network via the DIGTL Platform. The aggregate on-chain 

supply of the Digital Carbon Assets shall not at any time exceed ten million, 

two hundred and forty eight thousand, one hundred and sixty six 

(10,248,166) units for the WSCIO – CCA1. Each Digital Carbon Asset is 

divisible to eight (8) decimal places. 

C. Make the above WSCIO – CCA1 credits available for purchase on carbon 

registries and marketplaces by moving them to designated wallets created